

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUN 21 1990

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By *[Signature]*
Deputy Clerk

Case No. 74,663

-----X
WILLIAM THOMAS ZEIGLER, JR.,

Defendant-Appellant,
Cross-Appellee,

- against -

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,
Cross-Appellant.
-----X

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF
AND ANSWER BRIEF ON THE CROSS APPEAL**

SAMUEL W. MURPHY, JR.
DAVIS, MARKEL & EDWARDS
100 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 685-8000

STEVEN L. WINTER
YALE LAW SCHOOL
401A Yale Station
New Haven, Connecticut 06520
(203) 432-4992

Of Counsel:

GRETCHEN HOAG
ANN ALEXANDER
DAVIS, MARKEL & EDWARDS
100 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 685-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
POINT I	
THE STATE'S CONTENTION THAT THE OVERALL IMPACT OF EVIDENCE TAKEN AT THE SENTENCING HEARING WAS "NEGATIVE" IS BASELESS	5
A. The State's Brief Relies Heavily On Testimony Implicitly Rejected By the Sentencing Judge	5
B. The State's Brief Relies on Distortions and Outright Misrepresentations of the Record.	6
C. The State is Wrong in Asserting that the Sentencing Judge Found the Mitigating Evidence to Be Invalid	8
POINT II	
THE STATE'S BRIEF, LIKE THE SENTENCING ORDER, FAILS TO SHOW THAT THERE IS NO REASONABLE BASIS FOR THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT.	9
A. There is No Procedural Bar to Defendant's Contentions Here.	9
B. Analysis of the Statutory Aggravating Factors Present in this Case Does Not Support the Conclusion that the Jury's Recommendation Did Not Have a Reasonable Basis.	10
C. The State's Answer Brief Fails to Justify the Trial Court's Dismissal of Non-Statutory Mitigating Evidence	14
D. The State's Answer Brief Fails to Justify the Sentencing Judge's Override of the Jury's Recommendation of a Life Sentence.	18

CONCLUSION OF REPLY BRIEF	27
ANSWER BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL.	28
CONCLUSION OF ANSWER BRIEF.	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 15 FLW S165 (Fla. March 22, 1990)	11
<u>Buenoano v. State</u> , 527 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1988)	12
<u>Buford v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1981)	21
<u>Cailler v. State</u> , 523 So.2d 158 (Fla. 1988).	12
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 15 FLW 5342 (Fla. June 14, 1990).	14, 17, 20
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284 (1972)	25
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 15 FLW S225 (Fla. May 4, 1990).	22
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	10
<u>Combs v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 418 (1981)	32
<u>Cook v. State</u> , 542 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1989)	20
<u>Dobbert v. State</u> , 375 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1979)	29
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104, (1982).	24
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977).	14
<u>Fead v. State</u> , 512 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	19
<u>Ferry v. State</u> , 507 So.2d 1373, 1376 (Fla. 1987)	19
<u>Franklin v. Lynaugh</u> , 487 U.S. 164 (1989)	24
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	28
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 381 So.2d 683, 684 (Fla. 1978).	17
<u>Hallman v. State</u> , 15 FLW S207 (Fla. April 20, 1990).	22
<u>Hargrave v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1979)	20
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 538 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1989)	20
<u>Justus v. State</u> , 438 So.2d 358, 368 (Fla. 1983), (1984)	29

<u>King v. Strickland</u> , 748 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1984) . . .	25
<u>Lee v. State</u> , 340 So.2d 474 (Fla. 1976).	28
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 490 So.2d 943, 946 (Fla. 1986)	9
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	24
<u>Lusk v. State</u> , 446 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1984).	14
<u>Mann v. State</u> , 453 So.2d 784 (Fla. 1984)	9
<u>Mason v. State</u> , 438 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1983).	11
<u>McCrae v. State</u> , 395 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 1980).	21
<u>Menendez v. State</u> , 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979).	12
<u>Miller v. Florida</u> , 482 U.S. 423	31, 32
<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 453 So.2d 384, 397 (Fla. 1984).	17
<u>Morris v. State</u> , 15 FLW S84 (Fla. February 23, 1990).	22
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 429 S.2d 293 (Fla. 1983).	20
<u>Quince v. State</u> , 414 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1982)	20
<u>Raines v. State</u> , 28 So. 57, 58 (Fla. 1900)	30
<u>Reed v. State</u> , 15 FLW S115 (Fla. March 1, 1990).	14
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1988)	14
<u>Routly v. State</u> , 440 So.2d at 1264).	13
<u>Scull v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	13, 20
<u>Smalley v. State</u> , 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989).	11
<u>Smith v. Wainwright</u> , 741 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1984). . .	25
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	19
<u>Stano v. Dugger</u> , Case Number 88-425-Civ-Orl-19, M.D. Fla., May 18, 1988.	31, 32
<u>Stano v. State</u> , 460 So.2d 890 (Fla. 1984).	20, 31
<u>Stevens v. State</u> , 419 So.2d 1058 (Fla. 1982)	21

Swafford v. State, 533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988) 12

Tedder v. State, 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975). 2, 19, 27

Teffeteller v. State, 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983). 11

Thompson v. State, 328 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1976) 17

Thompson v. State, 533 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1989) 21

Ventura v. State, 15 FLW S190 (Fla. April 5, 1990) 12

Weaver v. Graham, 450 U.S. 24 (1981)30, 32

Williams v. State, 414 So.2d 509 (Fla. 1982) 10

Zeigler v. Dugger, 524 So.2d 419 (Fla. 1988) 9

Zeigler v. State, 402 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1981). 9
